## **MEMORANDUM**

To:

Ignacio de la Fuente, President, Oakland City Council

CC:

Latonda Simmons, Office of the City Clerk

From:

Jane Brunner, Councilmember District One

Date:

12/22/05

Re: APPOINTMENT TO THE BUDGET ADVISORY

COMMITTEE

I would like to appoint Barry Pilger as the District 1 representative to the Budget Advisory Committee.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Yours truly,

Jane Brunner Councilmember, District One

**ORA/COUNCIL** 

JAN 0 3 2006

## Biographical Information Barry Pilger

Barry Pilger has been a Bay Area resident since 1973, after having moved here from the Panhandle of Nebraska, where he was born and raised.

He was a human resources manager and executive for 13 years, serving in various capacities with several large companies in the San Francisco Bay Area, including Crocker Bank and ComputerLand (where he was the head of the human resources staff.)

Barry Pilger has been active as a real estate investor since 1975, investing in dozens of residential investment property projects, from single family dwellings to large apartment buildings. Most have involved substantial renovation.

After leaving corporate life in 1986, he formed a construction company and worked as a licensed general and concrete contractor in California for 14 years. He became a licensed real estate broker in 1996.

Today he is the principal and owner of Stafford Mortgage and Stafford Real Estate in Oakland, originating residential and commercial real estate loans as well as representing buyers and sellers in real estate transactions within the state of California.

He has a bachelor's degree from the University of Nebraska and has done graduate work in business administration at San Francisco State University.

Barry has served on a number of non profit boards, including the Oakland based Narcotics Education League (NEL), World Affairs Council of Northern California and the Merola Opera Program (of the San Francisco Opera). He has served as president of the North Hills Phoenix Association, a community group formed after the Oakland fire in 1991, and remains active in neighborhood Oakland civic affairs. In 2003 he served as co-chair of the successful drive to create a wildfire prevention assessment district in the Oakland hills.

Barry Pilger and his wife, Catherine Moss, have lived in the North Oakland hills since 1976.

## **DRAFT**

## OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

	RESOLUTION No.	<u>C</u> .M.S.			
RESOLUTION APPOINTING BARRY PILGER AS A MEMBER OF THE BUDGET ADVISORY COMMITTEE					
	WHEREAS, Resolution No. 74826 bry Committee, one of whose members and;				
WHEREAS, Ordinance No.74826 C.M.S. specifies that members of the Budget Advisory Committee are to serve two year terms, which are to be staggered so that some appointments will expire every year, and appointments to fill a term of office are only to be for the remainder of that term; now, therefore, be it					
<b>RESOLVED</b> , that by the nomination of Vice Mayor Jane Brunner, the following individual is hereby appointed to the term set forth below:					
Barry Pilger, District 1 Representative, to complete the term beginning May 25, 2005 and ending May 25, 2007, filling a position formerly held by Henry Hieslmair.					
IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,					
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:					
AYES-	BRUNNER, KERNIGHAN, NADEL	, QUAN, BROOKS, REID,			
	CHANG, AND PRESIDENT DE LA	FUENTE			
NOES-					
ABSENT-					
ABSTENTIO	N-				
	ATTEST:				
	_	LATONDA SIMMONS			

ORA/COUNCIL

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland California

JAN 0 3 2006

		·